COMMISSIONERS: MATTHEW M. CARTER II, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN NANCY ARGENZIANO NATHAN A. SKOP



OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL PATRICK L. "BOOTER" IMHOF GENERAL COUNSEL (850) 413-6199

Hublic Service Commission

August 31. 2009

Mr. Scott Boyd, Executive Director Joint Administrative Procedures Committee Room 120 Holland Building Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300

Re: Docket No. 080641-TP - Amendment of Rules 25-4.0185, 25-4.066, 25-4.070, 25-4.073, and 25-4.110, F.A.C.

Dear Mr. Boyd:

On August 18, 2009, the Commission approved the adoption of Rule 25-4.0185, 25-4.066, 25-4.070, 25-4.073, and 25-4.110, F.A.C., with changes. The subject matter and content are similar to the proposed rules as published January 23, 2009. However, the rules as adopted contain changes based upon comments on the proposed rules submitted by interested persons. A Statement of Changes is enclosed.

We plan to publish the Notice of Change on September 4, 2009, a copy of which is If there are no rule challenges filed, we plan to file the rules with the Department of enclosed. State for adoption on September 28, 2009.

If there are any questions with respect to these rules, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

V. Cowder

Senior Attorney

Enclosures cc: Office of Commission Clerk OCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

6**0** \overline{m}

AUG

ഫ ∞ ന ∞

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER \$2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us

STATEMENT OF CHANGES

Based upon comments filed by interested persons in this docket, the Commission voted on August 18, 2009 to adopt Rules 25-4.0185, 25-4.066, 25-4.070, 25-4.073, and 25-4.110, F.A.C., with the following changes to the proposed rules as published in the FAW on January 23, 2009:

25-4.0185(2): The phrase "apply to residential service" is changed to "apply to basic local telecommunications service" to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.0185(4): A new subparagraph (4) is added which states that each local exchange telecommunications company shall begin recording basic local telecommunications service data for schedules 2, 3, 11 and 15 no later than January 1, 2010, in order to allow the companies time to make this transition.

25-4.066(1): The phrase "for residential local telecommunications service within its certificated area in accordance with its filed tariffs or orders of the Commission, subject to its ability to secure and provide, for reasonable expense, suitable facilities and rights for construction and maintenance of such facilities" is changed to "for basic local telecommunications service within its certificated area in accordance with its schedules." to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.066(2): The phrase "all tariff requirements" is changed to "all schedule requirements," the phrase "or when broadband or video services are requested in addition to the telecommunications service" is deleted, and the phrase "requests for primary service" is changed to "requests for basic local telecommunications service," to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.006(5): The phrase "Each company shall report primary residential" is changed to "Each company shall report basic primary residential" to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.070(1): The phrase "residential customer telephone service" is changed to "basic local telecommunications service" to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.070(8): The phrase "shall apply to residential service only" is changed to "shall apply to basic local telecommunications service only" to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.073(1)(a): The phrase "for residential service" is changed to "for basic local telecommunications service" to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.073(4): The phrase "shall apply to residential service" is changed to "shall apply to basic local telecommunications service" to be consistent with statutory changes.

25-4.110(4): The sentence "This bill insert or bill message shall be submitted to the Commission's Division of Regulatory Compliance for prior approval" is deleted to be consistent with statutory changes.